Fuel Cycle Research & Development
Advanced Fuels Campaign
INL/EXT-16-39804
Revision 0
Fuel Cycle Research and
Development
Accident Tolerant Fuels
Series 1 (ATF-1) Irradiation

channels and the much smaller three flux monitor wire channels. An ATF-1 capsule loaded into the
basket can be seen via the cutaway portion of the figure.
Figure 8.  ATF Basket Channel Numbering System Diagram
Figure 8 shows the v-notch of the top of the basket which is always directed toward core centerline.
Capsule channels are 1, 2, and 3. Flux monitor wire channels are 4, 5, and 6.
9
2.4 ATF-1 Cycle Specific Physics Analysis
The ATF-1 Experiment Safety Assurance (ESA) requires basket loading specific physics calculations to
verify that the ATF-1 experiments meet the ESA safety limits (see Table 2 for list of ATF-1 ESA safety
limits). The ATF-1 basket loading specific fuel heat generation rates, burnup, U-235 equivalent mass, and
fuel radionuclide inventory in the ATF-1 experiment ATR positions are calculated using the Monte Carlo
N-Particle (MCNP) full core physics model and ORIGEN2 model. The capsule estimated internal
pressure (if a rodlet were to breach) is calculated based on fissile material burnup. The experiment as-run
analysis is calculated at the end of each irradiation cycle and the projections for the next cycle are
calculated at the same time and documented in Experiment Calculations and Analysis Reports (ECARs).
Table 2. ATR Safety Parameters for the ATF-1 Experiments [Error! Reference source not found.].
ATR Safety Parameters Limit
Maximum LHGR for Fuel Specimens
Including:
 - 5.0% Maximum Lobe Power
 - 8.5% Instrumentation uncertainty
 - OSCC effects
650 W/cm
Maximum Experiment Assembly
U-235 Equivalent Mass
56.0 g
Maximum Capsule Internal Pressure Limit 800 psi
Maximum Experiment Assembly Total
Radionuclide Inventory for Fuel Specimens
5.65E7 Ci
2.5 ATF-1 As-Run Results to Date
Neutronics analyses were performed in FY 2015 to document the ATR Cycle 157C-1 as-run results for
the ATF-1 capsules [2]. In FY 2016, three (3) additional analyses were completed to document the as-run
capsule irradiations during ATR Cycles 157D-1, 158A-1, 158B-1, and 159A-1 [4, 5, 6]. The MCNP
model created in ECAR-2745 [7] was used as the starting point to calculate the as-run linear heat
generation rate (LHGR) for the beginning and end of cycle for Cycle 157C-1 and the fuel burnup in
gigawatt-days per metric ton Uranium (GWd/MTU) using the power information from the ATR power
history letter [8]. Analyses for subsequent cycles followed a similar approach. Table 3 shows the ATR
power and operating history beginning with the initial ATF-1 insertion cycle.
Table 3. ATR Operational History with ATF-1 Experiments Inserted [8]
Cycle Average Lobe Powers (MegaWatts) Effective
Full Power
Days NW NE C SW SE
157C-1 18.0* 17.0* 21.1 20.1 25.0 5.4
157D-1 18.0* 17.0* 21.6 20.9 25.0 59.7
158A-1 18.0* 19.0* 21.3 20.0 27.0 52.2
158B-1 18.0* 19.0* 19.0 22.7 23.0 51.4
159A-1 22.1* 22.9* 29.1 37.4 35.0 3.1
*Denotes ATF-1 basket present in ATR lobe during cycle.
10